
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
3 February 2021 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Online Meeting on 
Thursday, 11th February, 2021 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested 
to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

2 Apologies for Absence  

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Annual Audit Letter - 2019-2020 (Pages 11 - 22) 

 (Report of the External Auditors) 
 

5 Risk Management Quarterly Update (Pages 23 - 70) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Finance) 
 

6 Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2019/20 (Pages 71 - 78) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Partnerships) 
 

7 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 3 (Pages 79 - 94) 

 (Report of the Head of Audit and Governance and Monitoring Officer) 
 

8 Committee Effectiveness (Pages 95 - 110) 

 (Report of the Head of Audit and Governance and Monitoring Officer) 
 

9 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 111 - 118) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 

 

 

  _____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: M Summers, M Bailey, C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Oates, S Pritchard and 

R Rogers 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 29th OCTOBER 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors M Bailey (Vice-Chair), 

C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Oates, S Pritchard and R Rogers 

 
Officers Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Lynne 

Pugh (Assistant Director Finance), Zoe Wolicki 
(Assistant Director People), Rebecca Neill (Head of 
Audit & Governance and  Monitoring Officer), Tracey 
Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager), 
Jodie Small (Legal, Democratic and Corporate Support 
Assistant) and Adam Deakin (Technical Infrastructure 
Engineer) 

 

Visitors Terry Tobin (Grant Thornton) 

 

 

Apologies: No Apologies were received.  
 
 

58 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Chair requested that the Committee observe a one minute silence in tribute 
to the late Councillor Michael Greatorex, who had been a much valued member 
of the Committee, on the one year anniversary of his passing 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd July 2020 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor J Faulkner) 
 

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

60 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
19/20  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

29 October 2020 

 

 

2 
 

The Assistant Director, People summarised the report which detailed the contents 
of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter  
and summary of complaints, enquiries and decisions made for the year ended 
31st March 2020. Following questions, the Chair requested that future reports 
contained more detail on upheld complaints and what measures the Council was 
taking to address any underlying issues that had led to those complaints.  
 
RESOLVED That the Committee; 

 
 Endorsed the Annual Review Letter and summary of 

complaints, enquiries and decisions made as attached 
at Appendix 1.  
 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 
 
 

61 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2019/20  
 
Terry Tobin from Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, summarised the 
report. Following questions from Committee members, the Chair requested that 
both the external auditors and the Council’s finance team be thanked for 
delivering an unqualified set of accounts and value for money audit opinion 
despite having to conduct the audit remotely due to the current Pandemic 
situation. 
 
 
RESOLVED  That the Committee; 

 
 

 Noted the Audit Findings Report 2019/20.  
 

 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by Councillor S Pritchard) 
 

62 MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION LETTER 2019/20  
 
The Executive Director, Finance summarised the management representation 
letter highlighting the salient points within.  
 
 
RESOLVED  That the Committee; 

 
Approved the Management Representation Letter 2019/20.  
 

 

  
 
(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by Councillor J Faulkner) 
 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

29 October 2020 

 

 

3 
 

63 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & REPORT 2019/20  
 
The Executive Director Finance presented the annual statement of accounts and 
report to the Committee. He highlighted that there had been one late adjustment 
since the report had been issued, relating to the treatment of £1.1m of the Section 
31 Business Rate Relief Grant. He requested that the recommendation to 
approve the annual statement of accounts 2019/20 include a corresponding 
adjustment of £1.1m on the balance sheet from debtors to creditors with no effect 
on the bottom line. Following this, assurances were sought from the Committee 
on the effect of the Pandemic on investment property valuations.   
 
RESOLVED That Members; 

 
1 

 
Approved the Annual Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
including a corresponding adjustment of £1.1m on the 
balance sheet relating to Section 31 Business Rate 
Relief Grant from debtors to creditors, with no effect on 
the bottom line; 
 

2 Delegated authority to the Chair of the Audit and 
Governance Committee to approve any changes and 
re-sign the accounts, if necessary, once we have 
received assurance from Staffordshire County Council’s 
external auditors in relation to the Staffordshire Pension 
Fund. 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor J Faulkner) 
 

64 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
SERVICE AND ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2019/20  
 
The Executive Director Finance presented the Annual Report on the Treasury 
Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2019/20 as approved by 
Council on 15th September 2020. He asked members to consider whether they 
would highlight any proposed changes for recommendation to Cabinet. Following 
questions regarding the investments in property funds, no changes were 
proposed.  
 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 
 
 

65 REVIEW OF THE PROPOSED INVESTMENT IN PROPERTY FUNDS  
 
The Executive Director Finance presented the report on the review the proposed 
investment in property funds. Following questions and debate, Councillor J 
Faulkner proposed an amendment to the recommendation that no further 
investment in property funds be undertaken until a review in Spring 2021 to 

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

29 October 2020 

 

 

4 
 

include a commitment that no new investments are made under existing 
delegations until after the review is completed. This amendment was moved by 
Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor C Cooke. 
 
Following a vote, the motion was not carried.  
 
 
RESOLVED That  Members; 

 
 recommended to Cabinet that the planned investments in 

property funds be deferred, with a review during Spring 
2021 when the situation should be clearer, to inform 
future investment plans 

 
(Moved by Councillor S Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Bailey) 
 

66 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
The Assistant Director Finance provided the quarterly risk management update, 
highlighting the effect of the pandemic on the Council’s strategic risks.  
 
RESOLVED That Committee, 

 
 Endorsed the Corporate Risk Register. 

 
 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor M Bailey) 
 
 

67 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Head of Audit and Governance & Monitoring Officer provided the Committee 
with internal audit’s progress report for the period to 30 September 2020 (Quarter 
2). 
 
RESOLVED That Committee; 

 
 Noted the attached report 
 
(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by Councillor M Summers) 
 
 
 
 

68 COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE  
 
The Head of Audit and Governance & Monitoring Officer presented the counter 
fraud update and the proposed Prevention of the Facilitation of Tax Evasion 
Policy Statement and Procedures for the Committee’s endorsement.  

Page 8



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

29 October 2020 

 

 

5 
 

 
 
RESOLVED That Committee; 

 
1 Noted this update report, including the updated fraud 

action plan at Appendix 1 and fraud risk register at 
Appendix 2 
 

2 Approved the new Prevention of the Facilitation of Tax 
Evasion Policy Statement and Procedures at Appendix 
3 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor R Rogers) 
 

69 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT & CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE  
 
The Head of Audit and Governance & Monitoring Officer submitted the refreshed 
Annual Governance Statement and Code of Corporate Governance for Audit & 
Governance Committee’s approval.  
 
RESOLVED That Committee approved; 
 

a) 
 
The Annual Governance Statement (for inclusion in the 
annual statement of accounts) at Appendix 1; and 
 

b) Code of Corporate Governance at Appendix 2 
 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 
 

70 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION AND SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 
The Head of Audit and Governance & Monitoring Officer presented the latest 
review of the constitution and scheme of delegation for the Audit & Governance 
Committee to comment on and endorse, in advance of its submission to Council 
in December 2020.  
 
RESOLVED That Committee; 

 
 Endorsed the proposed amendments to the Council’s 

constitution (including the scheme of delegation) prior 
to its submission to Council. 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 

71 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  

Page 9



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

29 October 2020 

 

 

6 
 

 
The Committee reviewed the timetable. No changes were recommended. 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 10



The Annual Audit Letter

for Tamworth Borough Council

Year ended 31 March 2020

8 January 2021

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Au
[...]
tter  |  

© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 22



 1 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 11th February 2021 

 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 
Risk management process 
 
Purpose 
 
To report on the Risk Management process and progress to date for the current 
financial year. 
  
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee endorses the Corporate Risk Register 
 
Executive Summary 
One of the functions of the Audit & Governance Committee is to monitor the 
effectiveness of the authority’s Strategic risk management arrangements, including 
the actions taken to manage those risks and to receive regular reports on this activity. 
Corporate risks are identified, managed and monitored by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) on a quarterly basis. 
 
As previously reported the structure for the Strategic risks is being reviewed to reflect 
the current organisation structure and ensure it carries the appropriate level of focus. 
The review work has progressed and is still continuing but due to the continued 
resourcing requirements in responding to the pandemic it was agreed by CMT in 
January 2021, that any further work would have to be postponed until the 1st quarter 
of 2021-22.  
 
We have engaged Zurich Municipal Risk & Resilience team (ZM) to 
[...]
ely  6 significant-likely 22-Jan-2021 

P
age 26



3 

 
Risk Gross 

Risk 

Status 

Gross Risk Assessment Current 

Risk 

Status 

Current Risk Assessment Date Reviewed 

 Emergency Planning  12 major - likely  6 serious-unlikely 19-Oct-2020 

 

Title Description 

Economic Growth & Sustainability To ensure that the economic growth and sustainability of the borough is maintained   
 

 
Risk Gross 

Risk 

Status 

Gross Risk Assessment Current 

Risk 

Status 

Current Risk Assessment Date Reviewed 

 Lack of economic investment in people and Places  12 serious - very likely  9 serious-likely 08-Jan-2021 

 Housing Needs  12 serious - very likely  9 serious-likely 21-Jan-2021 

 Economic Changes  12 major - likely  9 serious-likely 25-Jan-2021 

 

Title Description 

Information Safeguarding To ensure that our data is protected   
 

 
Risk Gross 

Risk 

Status 

Gross Risk Assessment Current 

Risk 

Status 

Current Risk Assessment Date Reviewed 

 Data Protection and information Safeguarding  16 major - very likely  6 serious-unlikely 13-Jan-2021 

 Cyber Security  12 major - likely  8 major - unlikely 13-Jan-2021 

 Business Continuity  12 major - likely  9 serious-likely 18-Jan-2021 

 

Title Description 

Brexit The Impact of Brexit upon the Council   
 

P
age 27



4 

 
Risk Gross 

Risk 

Status 

Gross Risk Assessment Current 

Risk 

Status 

Current Risk Assessment Date Reviewed 

 Financial  16 major - very likely  4 significant-unlikely 18-Jan-2021 

 The Impact of Brexit upon the Council  16 major - very likely  4 significant-unlikely 18-Jan-2021 

 
  

P
age 28



1 

Corporate Risk Register 2020/21 
 

Generated on: 25 January 2021 

 
 

 

Risk Code CPR2021 1 Risk Title Finance Current Risk Status 
 

Description of Risk To ensure that the Council is financially sustainable as an organisation   Assigned To  

Gross Risk Matrix  Risk Treatment Measures Implemented Current Risk Matrix 

 

Gross Risk Score  

  

Current Risk Score  

Gro
[...]
0/21   

Vulnerabilities/causes 

Lack of integrated emergency arrangements making it difficult to react quickly to a disaster and provide the required support and essential service in line with the 
requirements of the Civil Contingencies Act.  
Failure to test plans  
Failure to undertake training  
Plans not activated  
plans do not accurately identify the staffing/resources required  
Implications of industrial action from other service providers ie Fire Service   

Risk Notes 

Risk measure remains the same.  Structured debrief with HoS' taking place to inform continual learning around emergency responses.  health check also 
completed and due to be reported to be reported to CMT by CCU lead and TMM 

CCU providing dedicated support 2xdays per week (plus additional 20 days over 2020/21) to support review of Op Bridge plans and complete a self-assessment of 
all EMP policies and procedures to inform the development of an agreed improvement plan into 2021 and beyond.   

No Change   

The emergency plans are in place but are currently being reviewed by Alex from the CCU - TM. System updated by RB as TM experiencing access issues   

 

P
age 56



29 

 

Risk Code CPR2021 6 Risk Title Economic Growth & Sustainability Current Risk Status 
 

Description of Risk To ensure that the economic growth and sustainability of the borough is maintained   Assigned To  

Gross Risk Matrix  Risk Treatment Measures Implemented Current Risk Matrix 

 

Gross Risk Score  

  

Current Risk Score  

Gross Severity   Current Severity   

Gross Likelihood   Current Likelihood   

Gross Risk Review 
Date 

  Last Risk Review Date   

Consequences   

Vulnerabilities/causes   

Risk Notes  

 

P
age 57



30 

 

Risk Code CPR2021 6.1 Risk Title Lack of economic investment in people and Places Current Risk Status 
 

Description of Risk Lack of economic investment in people and Places   Assigned To 
Andrew Barratt; Anna 
Miller 

Gross Risk Matrix 

 

Risk Treatment Measures Implem
[...]
businesses.  
Use of website to pass on key messages.   

Current Risk Score 4 

Gross Severity 4 Current Severity 2 

Gross Likelihood 4 Current Likelihood 2 

Gross Risk Review 
Date 

08-Jul-2019 Last Risk Review Date 18-Jan-2021 

Consequences 
Potential tightening of the Labour market  
Delay in works due to supply delays  
Restricted economic growth of the Local Area as the new trading arrangements settle in and business confidence is re-established.   

Vulnerabilities/causes   

Risk Notes 

As agreements relating to Brexit were in place before the date for 'No Deal' many of the potential impacts have eased. 
 
There are ongoing reviews through SRF and services have been reviewed for compliance against new standards. 
 
Some areas may still be affected by the supply chain and businesses operating in Tamworth may be affected. 

Staffs LRF have started up the SCG & TCG to consider implications of Brexit in light of the fact that a 'No Deal' event is now highly likely. 

The UK left the EU on the 31/01/2020 and are now in a transitional period until the 31/12/20 during this period we will be able to more accurately assess the 
implications if any for our area.   

The current risk is recorded at the maximum risk level as the impact and options to mitigate are currently unknown   

 

P
age 69



42 

  

P
age 70



 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 
 

REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PARTNERSHIPS  
 
 

MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT 2019/20 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To endorse the Council’s Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2019/20 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. The Committee endorse the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 
2019/20 for approval by Cabinet 

 
2. Approve an agenda item to be included in the Audit and Governance plan annually 

for update to the Statement each July (or the latest meeting in Quarter 2). 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMM
[...]
 of the local safeguarding boards and 
district Councils safeguarding network. The Council wants its employees to 
understand more about this growing issue and how to report any suspicions 
they may have, whether in a work or personal context.  
 
Relevant staff now attend Staffordshire Police Modern Slavery and Human 
Trafficking Tactical group to share relevant information. 
 

Page 76



 

5 

 

Risks have been identified with partners in premises subject to licensing 
regulations and all partners have taken a collaborative role to report concerns, 
investigate and take appropriate enforcement actions. 
 
 
 
Going Forward 
 
The Council will strengthen its approach to tackling modern slavery by: 
 

 Seeking reassurance via current training packages that staff remain up 
to date and have undergone relevant training 

 Identify and train safeguarding champions in each Council service 

 Ensure relevant information is available on our website for the public 

 Undertake relevant risk assessments as necessary with suppliers to 
ensure their understanding and compliance with the Modern Slavery 
Act 

 
 
This Modern and Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement has 
been approved by Council’s Corporate Management Team and endorsed 
by the Audit & Governance Committee and Cabinet. It will be reviewed 
and updated as necessary on an annual basis for monitoring and 
assurance purposes. 

 

 
 

Andrew Barratt 
Chief Executive 
January 2021 
  

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

11 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE & MONITORING 
OFFICER 

 
 

INTERNAL AUDIIT PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT 2020/21  
(QUARTER 3) 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None. 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide Audit & Governance Committee with internal audit’s progress report for 
the period to 31 December 2020 (Quarter 3).  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Committee notes the attached report. 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations require councils to undertake an effective 
internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of their risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards 
or guidance.  
 
Internal Audit’s progress report for Quarter 3 is detailed at Appendix 1 for members 
to consider. 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 

Failure to report would lead to non-compliance with the requirements of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations and Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 

None. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



 
REPORT AUTHOR 

Rebecca Neill, Head of Audit and Governance & Monitoring Officer  
rebecca-neill@tamworth.gov.uk 
Ext: 234 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1   Internal Audit Progress Report (Quarter 3) 2020/21  
 
 
 

Page 80

mailto:rebecca-neill@tamworth.gov.uk


Appendix 1  

 

 
Internal Audit Progress Report (Quarter 3)  

 December 2020 

 

 
 

P
age 81



 
 

Contents  
 
01 Introduction  
02 Internal Audit Work Undertaken  
03 Opinion  
04 Follow Up 
05 Performance of Internal Audit  
 
Appendices  
01 Summary of Internal Audit Work Undertaken 
02 Assurance and Recommendation Classifications  
 
 
In the event of any questions arising from this report please contact Rebecca Neill, Head of Audit & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Rebecca-neill@tamworth.gov.uk  

 
 
 

 
 

The matters raised in this report are only those which came to our attention during our internal audit work. Whilst every care has been 
taken to ensure that the information provided in this report is as accurate as possible, Internal Audit have only been able to base 
findings on the information and documentation provided and consequently no complete guarantee can be given that this report is 
necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may be required. This report 
was produced solely for the use and benefit of Tamworth Borough Council. The Council accepts no responsibility and disclaims all 
liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on the report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, 
reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification. 
 

P
age 82

mailto:Rebecca-neill@tamworth.gov.uk


01 INTRODUCTION   
 
BACKGROUND 
 
This report summarises internal audit activity and performance for 
the period to 31 December 2020.  
 
SCOPE AND PURPOSE OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
  
The Accounts and Audit Regulations require councils to undertake 
an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of their risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into 
account Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards or guidance.  
 
This progress report and opinion forms part of the framework of 
assurances that is received by the Council and is used to help 
inform the annual governance statement. Internal audit also has an 
independent and objective consultancy role to help managers 
improve risk management, governance and control.  
 
Internal Audit’s professional responsibilities as auditors are set out 
within Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) produced by 
the Internal Audit Standards Advisory Board. 
  
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
 
Internal audit is grateful to the directors, heads of service, service 
managers and other staff throughout the council for their help 
during the period.   
 
02 INTERNAL AUDIT WORK UNDERTAKEN  
  
The internal audit plan for 2020/21 was approved by the Audit & 
Governance Committee at its meeting in July 2020. The plan was 
for a total of 16 audits. Two audits (castle and assembly) have been 
postponed to the 2021/22 plan this quarter, due to the Pandemic.  
 
Much of quarter one and two work was centred on completing 
annual reports, compliance statements (including the Annual 

Governance Statement
[...]
t in progress.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 92



Appendix 02: Assurance and Recommendation Classifications  
 

Overall Assurance Opinion  Definition  

Substantial  There is a sound system of internal control designed to achieve the organisation’s objectives. The control processes 

tested are being consistently applied.  

Reasonable  While there is a basically sound system of internal control, there are some weaknesses which may put the 

organisation’s objectives in this area at risk. There is a low level of non-compliance with some of the control 

processes applied. 

Limited  Weaknesses in the system of internal controls are such as to put the organisation’s objectives in this area at risk. 

There is a moderate level of non-compliance with some of the control processes applied.  

No Significant weakness in the design and application of controls mean that no assurance can be given that the 

organisation will meet its objectives in this area. 

 

Recommendation Priority  Definition  

High High priority recommendation representing a fundamental control weakness which exposes the organisation to a 

high degree of unnecessary risk.  

Medium  Medium priority recommendation representing a significant control weakness which exposes the organisation to a 

moderate degree of unnecessary risk.  

Low (Housekeeping) Low priority (housekeeping) recommendation highlighted opportunities to implement a good or better practice, to 

add value, improve efficiency of further reduce the organisation’s exposure to risk.  

 

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

11 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE & MONITORING 
OFFICER 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS  
 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None. 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To undertake the annual self-assessment of Audit & Governance Committee 
effectiveness.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Committee considers the attached self-assessment checklist 
and endorses any actions to improve its effectiveness as appropriate.  

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
CIPFA published guidance on the function and operation of Audit Committees in local 
authorities and police bodies and this represents good practice for audit committees. 
The guidance was updated in 2018 and incorporates CIPFA’s Position Statement: 
Audit Committees in Local Authorities and Police (2018) (the Position Statement), 
which sets out CIPFA’s views on the role and functions of an Audit Committee.  
 
The Position Statement emphasises the importance of Audit Committees being in 
place in all principal local authorities and it also recognises that Audit Committees are 
a key component of governance. Audit Committees are an important source of 
assurance about an organisation’s arrangements for managing risk, maintaining an 
effective control environment and reporting on financial and other performance. 
 
Appendix 1 provides a high-level review that incorporates the key principles set out 
in CIPFA’s Position Statement. Where an Audit Committee has a high degree of 
performance against the good practice principles, then it is an indicator that the 
committee is soundly based and has in place a knowledgeable membership. These 
are the essential factors in developing an effective Audit Committee.  
 
A regular self-assessment should be used to support the planning of the Audit 
Committee work programme and training plans; and inform the annual report.  
 
As part of last year’s assessment members were asked to complete a ‘knowledge 
and skills’ self-assessment (Appendix 2) and the results fed into the training 
provided to members in the Autumn. Members are again requested to update this 
assessment and return it to the Head of Audit & Governance to inform Autumn 2021 
training.  

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



 
Actions outstanding from the previous year’s assessment have been carried forward 
where still relevant.  
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 
L
[...]
em 
23 March 2021 

Assistant Director of Finance  

8 Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan 
23 March 2021 

Head of Audit & Governance  

9 Review of the Constitution and Scheme of 
Delegation for Officers 

23 March 2021 
Head of Audit & Governance 

 

P
age 116



  

 

List of reports pre-circulated to the Committee during lockdown restrictions as only noting and endorsement are required, not approval:  
 

ITEM MEETING DATE OF 
ENDORSEMENT / 
NOTING 
CONFIRMATION 

INTERNAL AUDIT  

Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan  23 July 2020 

Review of Financial Guidance  23 July 2020 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards/Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme 

23 July 2020 

Chair of the Audit Committee’s Annual Report to Council 23 July 2020 

FINANCE  

Audit Committee Update (Grant Thornton)  23 July 2020 

Informing the Audit Risk Assessment  23 July 2020 

Update on Audit Matters from Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Limited 

23 July 2020 

CiPFA Section 151 Update and Review of the Financial Resilience 
Index 

23 July 2020 

Review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment 
Statement and the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year Review Report 

23 July 2020 

Final Accounts – Accounting Policies and Action Plan 23 July 2020 

Risk Based Verification – exempt item 23 July 2020 

10 Review of Financial Guidance 
23 March 2021 

Assistant Director Finance 
 

 Private meeting of Internal and External 
Auditors and Committee members 

   

P
age 117



 

 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance 

P
age 118


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Annual Audit Letter - 2019-2020
	5 Risk Management Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE
	Appendix 2 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE

	6 Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2019/20
	Appendix 1 Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2019

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 11th FEBRUARY 2021 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors M Bailey (Vice-Chair), 

C Cooke, J Faulkner, S Pritchard and R Rogers 

 
Officers Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Lynne 

Pugh (Assistant Director Finance), Rebecca Neill (Head 
of Audit & Governance and  Monitoring Officer), Joanne 
Sands (Assistant Director Partnerships), Tracey Pointon 
(Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager), Jodie 
Small (Legal, Democratic and Corporate Support 
Assistant) and Adam Deakin (Technical Infrastructure 
Engineer) 

 

Visitors Mark Stocks (Grant Thornton) 

 

 

Apologies received from: Councillor(s) M Oates 
 
 
 

72 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29th October 2020 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Rogers and seconded by Councillor S Pritchard) 
 

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

74 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER - 2019-2020  
 
The Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was 
presented to Committee by Mark Stocks of Grant Thornton. Following questions 
from members seeking assurances on journal controls and a debate on the level 
of fee increase, the Committee thanked the external auditors and finance teams 
for delivering the annual audit. 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

11 February 2021 

 

 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED: That Members; 

 
Endorsed the Annual Audit Letter for Tamworth 
Borough Council. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 
Councillor M Summers) 

 
75 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
The Assistant Director Finance reported on the Risk Management process and 
progress to date for the current financial year. Members queried the score and 
mitigation on the lack of economic investment in people and places risk in light of 
the Council’s successful bid for Future High Street Funding. It was agreed that 
this would be referred to the risk owner for review 
 
RESOLVED That Members, 

 
 Endorsed the Corporate Risk Register 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 

76 MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT 2019/20  
 
The Assistant Director Partnerships updated Members on the Council’s Modern 
Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2019/20. Following questions the 
Committee unanimously supported the statement.  
 
RESOLVED That Committee 

 
         1 

 
 

         2 
 

Endorsed the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking 
Statement for approval by Cabinet 
 

Approved an agenda item to be included in the Audit 
and Governance plan annually for update to the 
Statement each July (or the latest meeting in Quarter 
2). 

 
 

(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by Councillor M Summers) 
 

77 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3  
 
The Head of Audit and Governance & the Monitoring Officer provided Committee 
with the internal audit’s progress report for the period to 31 December 2020 
(Quarter 3). 
 
RESOLVED The Committee; 

 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

11 February 2021 

 

 

3 
 

 Noted the attached report. 
 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 

78 COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee undertook the annual self-assessment of 
Audit & Governance Committee effectiveness. Following a discussion regarding 
the independent member/s appointment, the Committee agreed the self-
assessment.  
 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee considered the attached self-

assessment checklist and endorsed any actions to 
improve its effectiveness as appropriate 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor J Faulkner) 
 
 

 
79 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  

 
The Committee reviewed the timetable. 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 


